No. 79, S.] [Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 29

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to sell certain lands in Wood county, belonging to the state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized, instructed and directed to sell and convey to Josef Miller, town of Rudolph, Wood county, at the price of one and twenty-five hundredths dollars per acre, the following described land situated in Wood county, Wisconsin, to wit: the northeast one-quarter of the southeast one-quarter of section twenty-eight. township twenty-three north, range six east.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1917.

No. 88, S.]

[Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 30

AN ACT to amend subdivision (c) of subsection 2 of section 697c of the statutes, and to create subdivision (j) of subsection 2 of section 697c of the statutes, relating to the employment of persons committed to jails or workhouses.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (c) of subsection 2 of section 697c of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 697c. 2.) (c) The district attorney shall cause notice to be given, as provided in sections 1554 to 1556a, inclusive, and with like effect, forbidding any person to sell, furnish or give to such convicted person any intoxicating liquors or drinks during the term of his sentence. Any person who shall • • • furnish to such convicted person, and any such convicted person who shall use any intoxicating liquors or drinks shall on conviction be punished by commitment to the county jail at hard manual labor for not less than thirty days and not more than six months.

Section 2. There is added to subsection 2 of section 697c of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 697c. 2.) (j) At the conclusion of the sentence of such person, the sheriff shall make a report to the court sentencing such person as to the attitude, industry and behavior of such person in the performance of duties assigned to him and as to his conduct and acts.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1917.